

*This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.*

R. E. WARD,  
*Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.*

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,  
Sydney, 12 March, 1974.*

## New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No.           , 1974.**

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; for these purposes to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, and the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

5 **B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1974". Short title.

2. This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st January, 1974. Commencement.

10 3. The Constitution Act, 1902, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

- (a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "five thousand two hundred dollars"; Sec. 17G. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- 15 (ii) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- (b) by omitting from section 28 the words "eleven thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fourteen thousand four hundred dollars"; Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)
- 20
- (c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,750" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,300"; Fifth Schedule.
- 25 (ii) by omitting from Part II of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,850" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,420";

(iii)



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,230" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,880";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,580" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,300";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,680" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,420";
- 10 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$4,100" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,920".

**4.** The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.  
is amended—

- 15 (a) (i) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "twelve thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fifteen thousand dollars"; Sec. 2. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- 20 (ii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand dollars";
- 25 (iii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (b) the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand one hundred dollars";
- 30 (v) by omitting from section 2 (2) (c) the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "seven thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars" and by inserting instead the words "nine thousand two hundred dollars";
- 5 (vii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- 10 (viii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "five hundred and fifteen dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- 15 (ix) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "eight thousand five hundred and ten dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 20 (x) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "one thousand and thirty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars";
- 25 (xii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- 30 (xiii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- 35 (xiv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";

(xv)



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“four thousand seven hundred and twenty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“six thousand one hundred dollars”;
- 5 (xvi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 10 (xvii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“five hundred and twenty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;
- 15 (xviii) by omitting from section 2 (3) the words  
“twenty dollars” and by inserting instead the  
words “thirty-two dollars”;
- (b) (i) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words  
“twenty-six thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “thirty-two thousand one  
hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 20 (ii) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words “six  
thousand dollars” and by inserting instead the  
words “seven thousand two hundred dollars”;
- 25 (iii) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words  
“twenty-three thousand two hundred and fifty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and  
fifty dollars”;
- (iv) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words  
“three thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “three thousand six hundred  
dollars”;
- 30 (v) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words  
“twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “twenty-  
seven thousand dollars”;
- 35

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries  
and  
allowances  
to holders  
of offices  
in Second  
Schedule to  
Principal  
Act and  
Vice-  
President of  
Executive  
Council.)

(vi)



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (vi) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 5 (c) (i) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 10 (ii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 15 (iii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 20 (iv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 25 (v) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 30 (vi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 35 (vii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ix)

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (ix) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words “three thousand dollars” and by inserting instead the words “three thousand seven hundred dollars”;
- 5 (x) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words “one thousand five hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “one thousand eight hundred dollars”;
- 10 (xi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e1) the words “six hundred and fifty dollars” and by inserting instead the words “seven hundred and eighty dollars”;
- 15 (xii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words “two thousand dollars” and by inserting instead the words “two thousand four hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 20 (xiii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words “seven hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “eight hundred and forty dollars”;
- (xiv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (g) the words “seven hundred dollars” and by inserting instead the words “eight hundred and forty dollars”.

---

BY AUTHORITYD. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1974  
[10c]



For the year ending 31st Dec 1911

(a) Balance forward

(b) To Cash

(c) To Bank

(d) To Debtors

(e) To Creditors

(f) To Income

(g) To Expenses

(h) To Reserves

(i) To Dividends

(j) To Balance

(k) To Profit

(l) To Loss

(m) To Balance

(n) To Profit

(o) To Loss

(p) To Balance

(q) To Profit

(r) To Loss

(s) To Balance

(t) To Profit

(u) To Loss

(v) To Balance

(w) To Profit

(x) To Loss

(y) To Balance

(z) To Profit

2

10

12

20



No. , 1974.

---

---

## A BILL

To make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; for these purposes to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, and the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

[SIR ROBERT ASKIN—6 *March*, 1974.]

---

---

BE



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1974".

2. This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st January, 1974.

3. The Constitution Act, 1902, is amended—

Amendment  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.

- (a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "five thousand two hundred dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- (b) by omitting from section 28 the words "eleven thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fourteen thousand four hundred dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,750" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,300";
- (ii) by omitting from Part II of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,850" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,420";

Sec. 17G.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

Sec. 28.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

Fifth  
Schedule.

(iii)

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,230" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,880";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,580" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,300";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,680" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,420";
- 10 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$4,100" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,920".

**4. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.**  
is amended—

- 15 (a) (i) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "twelve thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fifteen thousand dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand dollars";
- 20 (iii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- 25 (iv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (b) the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand one hundred dollars";
- 30 (v) by omitting from section 2 (2) (c) the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“seven thousand two hundred and seventy-five  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“nine thousand two hundred dollars”;
- 5 (vii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 10 (viii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“five hundred and fifteen dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;
- 15 (ix) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“eight thousand five hundred and ten dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “ten  
thousand seven hundred dollars”;
- 20 (x) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 25 (xi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“one thousand and thirty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “one thousand two  
hundred and thirty-five dollars”;
- 30 (xii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“four thousand seven hundred and twenty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“six thousand one hundred dollars”;
- 35 (xiii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- (xiv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“five hundred and twenty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;

(xv)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“four thousand seven hundred and twenty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“six thousand one hundred dollars”;
- 5 (xvi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 10 (xvii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words  
“five hundred and twenty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;
- 15 (xviii) by omitting from section 2 (3) the words  
“twenty dollars” and by inserting instead the  
words “thirty-two dollars”;
- (b) (i) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words  
“twenty-six thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “thirty-two thousand one  
hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 20 (ii) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words “six  
thousand dollars” and by inserting instead the  
words “seven thousand two hundred dollars”;
- 25 (iii) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words  
“twenty-three thousand two hundred and fifty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and  
fifty dollars”;
- 30 (iv) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words  
“three thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “three thousand six hundred  
dollars”;
- 35 (v) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words  
“twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “twenty-  
seven thousand dollars”;

(vi)



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (vi) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 5 (c) (i) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 10 (ii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 15 (iii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 20 (iv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 25 (v) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (vi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 30 (vii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 35 (viii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ix)

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (ix) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words  
“three thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “three thousand seven  
hundred dollars”;
- 5 (x) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words  
“one thousand five hundred dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “one thousand  
eight hundred dollars”;
- 10 (xi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e1) the words  
“six hundred and fifty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “seven hundred  
and eighty dollars”;
- 15 (xii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words  
“two thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “two thousand four hundred  
and fifty dollars”;
- 20 (xiii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words  
“seven hundred dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “eight hundred and forty  
dollars”;
- (xiv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (g) the words  
“seven hundred dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “eight hundred and forty  
dollars”.

---

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1974

[10c]







*PROOF*

**PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND SALARIES  
(AMENDMENT) BILL, 1974.**

---

**EXPLANATORY NOTE**

THE object of this Bill is to increase, as from 1st January, 1974, the salaries and expense and special allowances payable to Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices, the living away from home allowances payable to certain Members of the Legislative Council and the electoral allowances payable to Members of the Legislative Assembly.



PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND SALARIES  
(AMENDMENT) BILL, 1974

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The object of the Bill is to increase the salaries and allowances payable to Members of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly, Members of the Council of Ministers and Ministers of the Government, and to provide for the payment of salaries and allowances to Members of the Council and the Council of Ministers payable to Members of the Legislative Assembly.



PROOF

No. , 1974.

---

## A BILL

To make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; for these purposes to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, and the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.

[SIR ROBERT ASKIN—6 March, 1974.]

---

BE



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1974". Short title.

2. This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st January, 1974. Commencement.

3. The Constitution Act, 1902, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 32, 1902.

(a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "five thousand two hundred dollars"; Sec. 17G. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)

(ii) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";

(b) by omitting from section 28 the words "eleven thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fourteen thousand four hundred dollars"; Sec. 28. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly.)

(c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,750" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,300"; Fifth Schedule.

(ii) by omitting from Part II of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,850" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,420";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,230" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,880";
- 5 (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,580" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,300";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,680" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,420";
- 10 (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$4,100" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,920".

4. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.  
is amended—

- 15 (a) (i) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "twelve thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fifteen thousand dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand dollars";
- 20 (iii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- 25 (iv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (b) the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand one hundred dollars";
- 30 (v) by omitting from section 2 (2) (c) the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“seven thousand two hundred and seventy-five  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“nine thousand two hundred dollars”;
- 5 (vii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 10 (viii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words  
“five hundred and fifteen dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;
- 15 (ix) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“eight thousand five hundred and ten dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “ten  
thousand seven hundred dollars”;
- 20 (x) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- 25 (xi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words  
“one thousand and thirty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “one thousand two  
hundred and thirty-five dollars”;
- 30 (xii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“four thousand seven hundred and twenty  
dollars” and by inserting instead the words  
“six thousand one hundred dollars”;
- 35 (xiii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars”  
and by inserting instead the words “two  
thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars”;
- (xiv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words  
“five hundred and twenty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “six hundred and  
twenty dollars”;

(xv)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- 5 (xvi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- 10 (xvii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- 15 (xviii) by omitting from section 2 (3) the words "twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two dollars";
- (b) (i) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "twenty-six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars";
- 20 (ii) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven thousand two hundred dollars";
- 25 (iii) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "twenty-three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand six hundred dollars";
- 30 (v) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-seven thousand dollars";
- 35

(vi)

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (vi) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 5 (c) (i) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 10 (ii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 15 (iii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- 20 (iv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 25 (v) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- 30 (vi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- 35 (vii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ix)

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (ix) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words  
“three thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “three thousand seven  
hundred dollars”;
- 5 (x) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words  
“one thousand five hundred dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “one thousand  
eight hundred dollars”;
- 10 (xi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e1) the words  
“six hundred and fifty dollars” and by  
inserting instead the words “seven hundred  
and eighty dollars”;
- 15 (xii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words  
“two thousand dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “two thousand four hundred  
and fifty dollars”;
- 20 (xiii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words  
“seven hundred dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “eight hundred and forty  
dollars”;
- (xiv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (g) the words  
“seven hundred dollars” and by inserting  
instead the words “eight hundred and forty  
dollars”.

---

BY AUTHORITY

D. WEST, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NEW SOUTH WALES—1974



Amendment: Alaska State Seal (Amendment)

- (ix) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "three hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three hundred and seventy dollars";
- (x) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "one hundred two hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xi) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "one hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven hundred and eighty dollars";
- (xii) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "two hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two hundred and forty dollars";
- (xiii) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars";
- (xiv) by striking from section 2 (1) (c) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars";

# New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

## ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

\*\*\*\*\*

### Act No. 7, 1974.

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; for these purposes to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, and the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith.  
[Assented to, 26th March, 1974.]

BE



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.     **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1974".

Commence-     **2.** This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st  
ment.           January, 1974.

Amendment     **3.** The Constitution Act, 1902, is amended—  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.

Sec. 17G.           (a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "four  
(Allowances       thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the  
to Members       words "five thousand two hundred dollars";  
of the               (ii) by omitting from section 17G the words "two  
Legislative       thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the  
Council.)           words "two thousand four hundred dollars";

Sec. 28.           (b) by omitting from section 28 the words "eleven  
(Allowances       thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting  
to Members       instead the words "fourteen thousand four hundred  
of the               dollars";  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

Fifth               (c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule  
Schedule.           the matter "\$2,750" and by inserting instead  
the matter "\$3,300";  
                      (ii) by omitting from Part II of the Fifth Schedule  
the matter "\$2,850" and by inserting instead  
the matter "\$3,420";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,230" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,880";
- (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,580" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,300";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,680" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,420";
- (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$4,100" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,920".

4. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.  
is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "twelve thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fifteen thousand dollars"; Sec. 2. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- (ii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (b) the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand one hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 2 (2) (c) the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "seven thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars" and by inserting instead the words "nine thousand two hundred dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "five hundred and fifteen dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "eight thousand five hundred and ten dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "one thousand and thirty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";

(xv)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (xv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- (xvi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xvii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- (xviii) by omitting from section 2 (3) the words "twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two dollars";
- (b) (i) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "twenty-six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven thousand two hundred dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "twenty-three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand six hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-seven thousand dollars";

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*


---

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

- (vi) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (vi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";

(ix)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (ix) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e1) the words "six hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven hundred and eighty dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (g) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars".





*I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.*

R. E. WARD,  
*Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.*

*Legislative Assembly Chamber,  
Sydney, 19 March, 1974.*

## New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO TERTIO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No. 7, 1974.**

An Act to make further provisions with regard to the salaries and allowances of Members of the Legislative Council, Members of the Legislative Assembly, Ministers of the Crown and the holders of certain other offices; for these purposes to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, and the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 26th March, 1974.]

BE

*I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.*

J. H. BROWN,  
*Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.*



*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.      **1.** This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment) Act, 1974".

Commence-  
ment.            **2.** This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st January, 1974.

Amendment  
of Act No.  
32, 1902.        **3.** The Constitution Act, 1902, is amended—

Sec. 17G.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Council.)

- (a) (i) by omitting from section 17G the words "four thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "five thousand two hundred dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 17G the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";

Sec. 28.  
(Allowances  
to Members  
of the  
Legislative  
Assembly.)

- (b) by omitting from section 28 the words "eleven thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fourteen thousand four hundred dollars";

Fifth  
Schedule.

- (c) (i) by omitting from Part I of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,750" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,300";
- (ii) by omitting from Part II of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$2,850" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,420";

(iii)

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

- (iii) by omitting from Part III of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,230" and by inserting instead the matter "\$3,880";
- (iv) by omitting from Part IV of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,580" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,300";
- (v) by omitting from Part V of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$3,680" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,420";
- (vi) by omitting from Part VI of the Fifth Schedule the matter "\$4,100" and by inserting instead the matter "\$4,920".

4. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1956, Amendment of Act No. 22, 1956.  
is amended—

- (a) (i) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "twelve thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "fifteen thousand dollars"; Sec. 2. (Allowances to Members of the Legislative Council.)
- (ii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (a) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (b) the words "one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand one hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 2 (2) (c) the words "five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred dollars";

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (vi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "seven thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars" and by inserting instead the words "nine thousand two hundred dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (d) the words "five hundred and fifteen dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- (ix) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "eight thousand five hundred and ten dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (e) the words "one thousand and thirty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand two hundred and thirty-five dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (f) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";

(xv)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*


---

- (xv) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "four thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six thousand one hundred dollars";
- (xvi) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "two thousand four hundred and sixty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xvii) by omitting from section 2 (2) (g) the words "five hundred and twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "six hundred and twenty dollars";
- (xviii) by omitting from section 2 (3) the words "twenty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two dollars";
- (b) (i) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "twenty-six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "thirty-two thousand one hundred and fifty dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 4 (a) the words "six thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven thousand two hundred dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "twenty-three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-eight thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 4 (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand six hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "twenty-seven thousand dollars";

Sec. 4.  
(Salaries and allowances to holders of offices in Second Schedule to Principal Act and Vice-President of Executive Council.)

(vi)



---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*


---

Sec. 5.  
(Salaries  
and expense  
allowances  
to holders  
of certain  
offices.)

- (vi) by omitting from section 4 (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (a) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (v) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "eight thousand eight hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "ten thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (vi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (c) the words "two thousand seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand two hundred and forty dollars";
- (vii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (viii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (ix)

---

*Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries (Amendment).*

---

- (ix) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words "three thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "three thousand seven hundred dollars";
- (x) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "one thousand eight hundred dollars";
- (xi) by omitting from section 5 (1) (e1) the words "six hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting instead the words "seven hundred and eighty dollars";
- (xii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words "two thousand dollars" and by inserting instead the words "two thousand four hundred and fifty dollars";
- (xiii) by omitting from section 5 (1) (f) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars";
- (xiv) by omitting from section 5 (1) (g) the words "seven hundred dollars" and by inserting instead the words "eight hundred and forty dollars".

*In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act.*

**A. R. CUTLER,**  
*Governor.*

*Government House,  
Sydney, 26th March, 1974.*



Provisional Government of the Philippines

(1) by changing from section 2 (1) (a) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(2) by changing from section 2 (1) (a) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(3) by changing from section 2 (1) (b) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(4) by changing from section 2 (1) (c) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(5) by changing from section 2 (1) (d) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(6) by changing from section 2 (1) (e) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

(7) by changing from section 2 (1) (f) the words "one thousand five hundred dollars" and by inserting the words "one thousand five hundred and eighty dollars" in lieu thereof;

A. R. CUTLER

Governor

Approved: \_\_\_\_\_  
Secretary of Finance, 1944

1178  
1178  
1178